Citation for the published version:
Sun, F., Zhu, HE., Zhu, X., Yang, Y., Sun, Y. and Zhang, X. (2019). Design of
Millimeter-Wave Bandpass Filters With Broad Bandwidth in Si-Based Technology.
IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2019.2895161
Document Version:  Accepted Version
Link to the final published version available at the publisher:
© 2019 IEEE. Personal use of this material is permitted. Permission from IEEE must

magnitude ripple is less than 0.1 dB. The chip size for this
design, excluding the pads, is only 0.066 mm
2
 (0.164 × 0.4
mm
2
). Based on the achieved results, it can be concluded that
the presented quasi-lumped component approach is very well
suitable for on-chip ultra-broadband BPF design operating at
microwave and millimeter-wave region.
REFERENCE
[1] J. Hoffman, J. R. Martin-Gosse, S. Shopov, J. J. Pekarik, R.
Camillo-Castillo, V. Jain, D. Harame, and S. P. Voinigescu, “Analog
circuit blocks for 80-GHz bandwidth frequency-interleaved linear
large-swing front-ends,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 51 no. 9 pp.
1985-1993, Sep. 2016, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2016.2567445.
[2] C. –L. Yang, S. –Y. Shu and Y. –C. Chiang, “Analysis and design of a
chip filter with low insertion loss and two adjustable transmission
zeros using 0.18-µm CMOS technology,” IEEE Trans. Microw.
Theory Techn., vol. 58, no. 1, pp. 176–184, Jan. 2010, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2009.2035871.
[3] C. –L. Yang, S. –Y. Shu and Y. –C. Chiang, “Design of a K-band chip
filter with three tunable transmission zeros using a standard 0.13-µm
CMOS technology,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II, Exp. Briefs, vol. 57,
no. 7, pp. 522–526, Jul. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2010.2048395.
[4] C. –Y. Hsu, C. –Y. Chen and H. –R. Chuang, “A 60-GHz
millimetre-wave bandpass filter using 0.18-µm CMOS technology,”
IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 29, no. 3, pp. 246-248, Mar. 2008, doi:
10.1109/LED.2007.915369.
[5] L. Nan, K. Mouthaan, Y. Z. Xiong, J. Shi, S. C. Rustagi and B. L. Ooi,
“Design of 60- and 77-GHz narrow-bandpass filters in CMOS
technology,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II Exp. Briefs, vol. 55, no. 8,
pp. 738-742, Aug. 2008, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2008.922427.
[6] L. K. Yeh, C. Y. Chen and H. R. Chuang, “A millimeter-wave CPW
CMOS on-chip bandpass filter using conductor-backed resonators,”
IEEE Electron Devices Lett., vol. 31, no. 5, pp. 399-401, May 2010,
doi: 10.1109/LED.2010.2043333.
[7] S. –C. Chang, Y. –M. Chen, S. –F. Chang, Y. –H. Jeng, C. –L Wei, C.
–H. Huang and C. –P. Jeng, “Compact millimeter-wave CMOS
bandpass filters using grounded pedestal stepped-impedance
technique,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 58, no. 12, pp.
3850–3859, Dec. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2010.2086591.
[8] AL. Franc, E. Pistono, D. Gloria and P. Ferrari, “High-performance
shielded coplanar waveguides for the design of CMOS 60-GHz
bandpass filters,” IEEE Trans. Electron Device, vol. 59, no. 5, pp.
1219-1226, May 2012, doi: 10.1109/TED.2012.2186301.
[9] K. Ma, S. Mou and K. S. Yeo, “Miniaturized 60-GHz on-chip
multimode quasi-elliptical bandpass filter,” IEEE Electron. Device
Lett., vol. 34, no. 8, pp. 945-947, Aug. 2013, doi:
10.1109/LED.2013.2265165.
[10] S. Chakraborty, Y. Yang, X. Zhu, O. Sevimli, Q. Xue, K. Esselle and
M. Heimlich, “A broadside-coupled meander-line resonator in
0.13-µm SiGe technology for millimetre-wave application,” IEEE
Electron Device Lett., vol. 37, no. 3, pp. 329-331, Mar. 2016, doi:
10.1109/LED.2016.2520960.
[11] N. Mahmoud, A. Barakat, AB Abdel-Rahman, A. Allam and R. K.
Pokharel, “Compact size on-chip 60 GHz H-shaped resonator BPF,”
IEEE Microw. Wireless Compon. Lett., vol. 26, no. 9, pp. 681-683, Sep.
2016, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2016.2597219.
[12] Y. Zhong, Y. Yang, X. Zhu, E. Dutkiewicz, K. M. Shum and Q. Xue,
“An on-chip bandpass filter using a broadside-coupled meander line
resonator with a defected-grounded structure,” IEEE Electron. Device
Lett., vol. 38, no. 5, pp. 626-629, May. 2017, doi:
10.1109/LED.2017.2690283.
[13] Y. Yang, H. Liu, Z. J. Hou, X. Zhu, E. Dutkiewicz and Q. Xue,
“Compact on-chip bandpass filter with improved in-band flatness and
stopband attenuation in 0.13-µm (Bi)-CMOS technology,” IEEE
Electron. Device Lett., vol. 38, no. 10, pp. 1359-1362, Aug. 2017, doi:
10.1109/LED.2017.2739186.
[14] A. S. El-Hameed, A. Barakat, A. B. Abdel-Rahman, A. Allam and R.
K. Pokharel, “Ultracompact 60-GHz CMOS BPF employing
broadsided-coupled open-loop resonators,” IEEE Microw. Wireless
Compon. Lett., vol. 27, no. 9, pp. 818-820, Sep. 2017, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2017.2734771.
[15] Y. Yang, H. Zhu, X. Zhu and Q. Xue, “A low-loss bandpass filter
using edge-coupled resonator with capacitive feeding in (Bi)-CMOS
technology,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 39, no. 6, pp. 787-790,
June 2018, doi: 10.1109/LED.2018.2826782.
[16] Y. Yang, X. Zhu and Q. Xue, “Design of an ultracompact on-chip
bandpass filter using mutual coupling technique,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 3, pp. 1087-1093, March 2018, doi:
10.1109/TED.2018.2797304.
[17] D. M. Pozar, Microwave Engineering, 3rd ed. New York: Wiley,
2005.
[18] H. Zhu, Y. Yang, X. Zhu, Y. Sun, and S.-W. Wong, “Miniaturized
resonator and bandpass filter for silicon-based monolithic microwave
and millimeter-wave integrated circuit,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I,
Reg. Papers, vol. 65, no. 12, pp. 4062-4071, Dec. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TCSI.2018.2839701.
[19] X. Y. Zhang, Q. Xue, C. H. Chan, and B. J. Hu, “Low-loss
frequency-agile bandpass filters with controllable bandwidth and
suppressed second harmonic,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol.
58, no. 6, pp. 1557–1564, Jun. 2010, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2010.2042844.
[20] H. Zhu, X. Zhu, Y. Yang, and Q. Xue, “Wideband third-order
bandpass filters using broadside-coupled resonators in 0.13-μm
(Bi)-CMOS technology,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 66,
no. 12, pp. 5593-5603, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2018.2873342.